

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CASA DE MARYLAND, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

– *versus* –

CHAD F. WOLF, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:20-cv-2118

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A STAY
OF EFFECTIVE DATES UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 705 OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 The Significance of Work Authorization Within the Asylum System 3

 The Administration’s Efforts to Block Access to Asylum 5

 The Impact of the Rules 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIMS..... 9

 A. DHS Violated the APA by Failing to Comply with Its Notice and Comment Requirements and by Failing to Engage in Reasoned Decisionmaking. 10

 1. DHS Violated the APA with Respect to the Asylum EAD Rules by Impermissibly Restricting the Scope of Comments and of Its Analysis..... 11

 2. DHS Violated the APA with Respect to the Asylum EAD Rules by Failing to Account for Harms to Bona Fide Asylum Seekers..... 17

 3. DHS Violated the APA with Respect to the Broader EAD Rule by Failing to Establish the Problem It Purported to Address. 20

 4. DHS Violated the APA with Respect to the Timeline Repeal Rule by Failing to Explain Why It Declined to Hold Itself to Any Timeline..... 23

 5. DHS Violated the APA with Respect to the Timeline Repeal Rule by Failing to Explain Why It No Longer Would Prioritize Deciding Initial EAD Applications Filed by Asylum Applicants. 24

 B. DHS Violated Applicable Laws When Defendant Chad Wolf, Who Was Not Lawfully the Acting DHS Secretary, Issued the Asylum EAD Rules..... 26

 1. DHS Issued Both Asylum EAD Rules in Violation of the FVRA. 27

 2. DHS Issued Both Asylum EAD Rules in Violation of the HSA. 28

 II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED ABSENT PRELIMINARY RELIEF 31

 III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WARRANT A REMEDY BEFORE AUGUST 21. 34

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action on Smoking & Health v. Civ. Aeronautics Bd., 699 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 23, 24

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 25

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen, 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....15

Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer, 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 34

Bedford Cnty. Mem’l Hosp. v. Health & Human Servs.,
769 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1985)11, 13, 19, 23

California ex rel. Becerra v. Department of the Interior,
381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 12, 13, 14

CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump, 414 F. Supp. 3d 760 (D. Md. 2019),
appeal filed, No. 19-2222 (4th Cir. filed Nov. 4, 2019) 31

Christopher Phelps & Assocs., LLC v. Galloway, 492 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2007).....34

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 10

Diaz v. INS, 648 F. Supp. 638 (E.D. Cal 1986) 33, 34

Dist. of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., __ F. Supp. 3d __,
No. CV 20-119 (BAH), 2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2020),
appeal filed, No. 20-5136 (D.C. Cir. filed May 15, 2020) 9

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr, No. 19-16487, 2020 WL 3637585 (9th Cir. July 6, 2020). 31

Edmond v. United States, 520 U.S. 651 (1997) 26

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 24, 25

Fed. Leasing, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, 650 F.2d 500 (4th Cir. 1981)..... 32

Gonahasa v. INS, 181 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 1999) 19

Grace v. Barr, __ F.3d __, No. 19-5013, 2020 WL 4032652 (D.C. Cir. July 17, 2020)..... 19, 25

Graphic Commc’ns Int’l Union, Local 554 v. Salem-Gravure Div. of World Color Press, Inc.,
843 F.2d 1490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 21

Grijalva v. Ilchert, 815 F. Supp. 328 (N.D. Cal. 1993) 33, 34

<i>HIAS, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 669 (D. Md. 2020), appeal filed, No. 20-1160 (4th Cir. filed Feb. 13, 2020)	31, 35
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 55 (2011).....	18, 20, 24
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , No. CV 19-2676 (RDM), 2020 WL 985376 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2020).....	26, 28, 30
<i>Mayor of Balt. v. Azar</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D. Md. 2020), appeal filed, No. 20-1215 (4th Cir. filed Feb. 25, 2020)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	passim
<i>N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755, 763 (4th Cir. 2012)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	34
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	27
<i>O’Donnell Constr. Co. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Office of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12, 15
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	23
<i>Petroleum Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Ramos v. Thornburgh</i> , 732 F. Supp. 696 (E.D. Tex. 1989).....	33, 34
<i>Roe v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton</i> , 926 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9
The Constitution & Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	10, 11
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	2, 9, 35

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 10, 27

5 U.S.C. § 3345..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 3346..... 26, 27, 28

5 U.S.C. § 3347..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 3348..... 26, 27, 28, 30

6 U.S.C. § 113..... 27, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 3, 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1159..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1427..... 3

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 101(a), 94 Stat. 102, 102..... 3, 17

U.S. Const. art. II § 2.....26

Rules & Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.7 5, 11

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12 4, 25

8 C.F.R. § 274a.13 7, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 2, 9, 35

Federal Register Notices

Asylum Application, Interview, and Employment Authorization for Applicants, 85 Fed. Reg. 38,532 (June 26, 2020)..... passim

Asylum Application, Interview, and Employment Authorization for Applicants, 84 Fed. Reg. 62,374 (proposed Nov. 14, 2019)..... 6, 12

Procedures for Asylum and Bars to Asylum Eligibility, 84 Fed. Reg. 69,640 (proposed Dec. 19, 2019)..... 6, 17

Procedures for Asylum and Withholding of Removal; Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Review, 85 Fed. Reg. 36,264 (proposed June 15, 2020)..... 6, 17

Removal of 30-Day Processing Provision for Asylum Applicant-Related Form I-765 Employment Authorization Applications, 84 Fed. Reg. 47,148 (proposed Sept. 9, 2019)..... 6, 7, 12

Removal of 30-Day Processing Provision for Asylum Applicant-Related Form I-765 Employment Authorization Applicants, 85 Fed. Reg. 37,502 (June 22, 2020)..... passim

Retention of EB-1, EB-2, and EB-3 Immigrant Workers and Program Improvements Affecting High-Skilled Nonimmigrant Workers, 81 Fed. Reg. 82,398 (Nov. 18, 2016)..... 25

Rules and Procedures for Adjudication of Applications for Asylum or Withholding of Deportation and for Employment Authorization, 59 Fed. Reg. 62,284 (Dec. 5, 1994)..... 24

Rules and Procedures for Adjudication of Applications for Asylum or Withholding of Deportation and for Employment Authorization, 59 Fed. Reg. 14,779 (proposed Mar. 30, 1994)..... 5, 24

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Fee Schedule and Changes to Certain Other Immigration Benefit Request Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 62,280 (proposed Nov. 14, 2019) . 6

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 19

Citizenship and Immigr. Serv. Ombudsman, Annual Report 2018 (June 28, 2018) 22

David A. Martin, Making Asylum Policy: The 1994 Reforms, 70 Wash. L. Rev. 725 (1995)..... 5

David A. Martin, Reforming Asylum Adjudication: On Navigating the Coast of Bohemia, 138 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1247 (1990)..... 20

David A. Martin, The 1995 Asylum Reforms, Ctr. for Immigr. Stud. (May 1, 2000) 22

Donald J. Trump, Memorandum on Additional Measures to Enhance Border Security and Restore Integrity to Our Immigration System (Apr. 29, 2019) 6, 16
